IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

HECTOR MANUEL IRIZARRY,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

DEC 2 1985

SO I WHITE

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Case Nother Compact

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

JIM SMITH ATTORNEY GENERAL

WILLIAM I. MUNSEY, JR.
Assistant Attorney General
1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804
Park Trammell Building
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 272-2670

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	8
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I: THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DENYING HECTOR IRIZARRY'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL AFTER STATE WITNESS SERGEANT ANDREW DELUNA TESTIFIED CONCERNING A POLYGRAPH TEST THAT IRIZARRY AGREED TO TAKE. (As stated by Appellant)	13
ISSUE II: THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE INTO EVIDENCE AT HECTOR IRIZARRY'S TRIAL TWO MACHETES WHICH WERE IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL. (As stated by Appellant)	16
ISSUE III: THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DENYING HECTOR IRIZARRY'S MOTIONS FOR MISTRIAL DUE TO IMPROPER REMARKS OF THE PROSECUTOR DURING HIS FINAL ARGUMENTS TO THE JURY. (As stated by Appellant)	20
ISSUE IV: HECTOR IRIZARRY'S CONVICTIONS MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE OF IMPROPER COMMUNICATION BETWEEN THE BAILIFF AND THE JURY DURING DELIBERATIONS. (As stated by Appellant)	24
ISSUE V: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING A PROSPECTIVE JUROR FROM HECTOR IRIZARRY'S TRIAL BECAUSE OF HER RESERVATIONS CONCERNING CAPITAL PUNISHMENT, AS A JURY SELECTED IN SUCH A MANNER IS NOT REPRESENTATIVE OF A CROSS-SECTION OF THE COMMUNITY, AND IS ALSO MO PRONE TO CONVICT, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES. (As stated by Appellant)	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

	PAGE NO.
ISSUE VI: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING HECTOR IRIZARRY TO DEATH BECAUSE THE SENTENCING WEIGHING PROCESS INCLUDED IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. (As stated by Appellant)	
ISSUE VII: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING HECTOR IRIZARRY TO DEATH OVER THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT, BECAUSE THE FACTS SUGGESTING DEATH AS AN APPROPRIATE PENALTY WERE NOT SO CLEAR AND CONVINCING THAT VIRTUALLY NO REASONABLE PERSON COULD DIFFER. (As stated by Appellant)	42
ISSUE VIII: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING HECTOR IRIZARRY TO DEATH BECAUSE SUCH A SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE CRIME HE COMMITTED IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. (As stated by Appellant)	G 46
ISSUE IX: THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN INCLUDING A 25-YEAR MINIMUM MANDATORY SENTENCE IN HIS WRITTEN SENTENCE FOR ATTEMPTED FIRST DEGREE MURDER, IN USING A SENTENCING GUIDELINES SCORESHEET WHICH ERRONEOUSLY INCLUDED POINTS FOR VICTIM INJURY, AND IN IMPOSING A SENTENCE FOR ATTEMPTED FIRST DEGREE MURDER THAT WAS WELL OUTSIDE THE RANGE CALLED FOR BY THE GUIDELINES (As stated by Appellant)	L
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE NO.
Albritton v. State, 476 So.2d 158, 10 F.L.W. 426 (Fla. 1985)	49
Barclay v. State, 470 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1985)	43
Bassett v. State, 449 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1984)	23
Becker v. King, 307 So.2d 855 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975) cert. dismissed, 317 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1975)	50
Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78, 55 S.Ct. 629, 79 L.Ed. 1314 (1985)	22
Blair v. State, 406 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1981)	47
Blais v. State, 410 So.2d 1365 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	50
Breedlove v. State, 413 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982) cert. denied, 459 U.S. 882	23
Briseno v. Perry, 417 So.2d 813 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	50
Brown v. State, 473 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 1985)	43,45
Caldwell v. State, 340 So.2d 490 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	27
Card v. State, 453 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1984) cert. denied, 105 S.Ct. 396 (1984)	34,38
Caruthers v. State, 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	32
Chambers v. State, 339 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1976)	47

	PAGE NO.
Combs v. State, 403 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1981)	34
Copeland v. State, 457 So.2d 1012 (F1a. 1984)	32
Crews v. State, 442 So.2d 432 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	27
$\frac{\text{Curtis v. State}}{\text{So.2d}}, \\ \hline 10 \text{ F.L.W. 533}, \\ \hline \text{(Case No. 65,891, Opinion filed September 26, 1985)}$	24
Davis v. State, 461 So.2d 70 (Fla. 1984)	14
Degeer v. State, 349 So.2d 713 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977) cert. denied, 358 So.2d 129 (Fla. 1978)	26,27
Dougan v. State, 470 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1985)	32
Dunlop v. United States, 165 U.S. 486, 17 S.Ct. 375, 41 L.Ed. 799 (1897)	22
Echols v. State, So.2d, 10 F.L.W. 526 (Fla. Case No. 64,246, Opinion filed September 19, 1985)	43
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	41
Ennis v. State, 300 So.2d 325 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	27
Francis v. State, 473 So.2d 672 (Fla. 1985)	43
Frazier v. State, 425 So.2d 192) (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	15

PAGE NO.

Gafford v. State, 387 So.2d 333 (Fla. 1980) Gilvin v. State, 418 So.2d 996 (Fla. 1982) Grigsby v. Mabry, 758 F.2d 266 (8th Cir. 1985) cert. granted, October 7, 1985	32 42 31
Halliwell v. State, 323 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975)	47
Hardwick v. State, 461 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1984)	34
Harris v. State, 177 So. 187, 190 (Fla. 1937)	17
Hendrix v. State, 475 So.2d 1218, 10 F.L.W. 425 (Fla. 1985)	49,51
Herring v. State, 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1984)	34
Herzog v. State, 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	47
Holzapfel v. State, 120 So.2d 195 (Fla. 3d DCA 1960)	27
Huddleston v. State, 475 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1985)	43
<u>Ivory v. State</u> , 351 So.2d 26 (Fla. 1977)	24
Jennings v. State, 453 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 1984)	37
Jent v. State, 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1984)	34
Kampff v. State, 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)	47

	PAGE NO.
<pre>Keeton v. Garrison, 742 F.2d 129 (4th Cir. 1984)</pre>	32
Lockhart v. McCree,U.S, 38 CrL 4030 (U.S. 84-1865, pending)	31
Luhrs v. State, 392 So.2d 137 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	50
McCaskill v. State, 344 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1977)	42
McClesky v. Kemp, 753 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1985)	32
McCrae v. State, 395 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 1980), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1041	42
McCray v. State, 416 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1982)	34
Mason v. State, 438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983) cert. denied, U.S., 104 S.Ct. 1330, 79 L.Ed.2d 725 (1984)	23
Mills v. State, So.2d, 10 F.L.W. 498 (Case No. 59,140, Opinion filed August 30, 1985)	36,43
Mischler v. State, 458 So.2d 37 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	52
Nettles v. State, 409 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	38
Parker v. State, 2d DCA Case No. 84-2268 [Opinion attached]	51
Phillips v. State, So.2d, 10 F.L.W. 501 (Case No. 64,883, Opinion filed August 30, 1985)	37

	PAGE NO.
Porter v. State, So.2d, 10 F.L.W. 573, (Case No. 67,805, Opinion filed October 25, 1985)	32
Profitt v. State, 315 So.2d 461 (Fla. 1975)	37
Randolph v. State, 36 So.2d 673 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	27
Ross v. State, 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	40,47
Russell v. State, 269 So.2d 437 (Fla. 2d DCA 1972)	48
Shaw v. State, 467 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	51
Smith v. Balkcom, 660 F.2d 573 (5th Cir. Unit B 1980)	32
Smith v. State, 407 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1981) cert. denied, 456 U.S. 984	38
Spinkellink v. Wainwright, 578 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1978)	32
Squires v. State, 450 So.2d 208 (Fla. 1984)	34
Tedder v. State, 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	43
Teffeteller v. State, 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983) cert. denied, U.S., 104 S.Ct. 1430, 79 J. Ed. 2d. 754 (1984)	23

	PAGE NO.
<u>United States v. Lacayo</u> , 758 F.2d 1559, (11th Cir. 1985)	21
United States v. Sarmiento-Perez, 724 F.2d 898 (11th Cir. 1984)	18
United States v. Soto, 591 F.2d 1091 (5th Cir. 1979)	18
United States v. Wexler, 79 F.2d 526, (2nd Cir. 1935) cert. denied, 297 U.S. 703 (1936)	21
United States v. White, 439 U.S. 848, 99 S.Ct. 148, 58 L.Ed.2d 149 (1978)	18
<pre>United States v. Young,U.S, 105 S.Ct. 1038, 84 L.Ed.2d 1 (1985)</pre>	22
Wainwright v. Sykes, 433 U.S. 72, 53 L.Ed.2d 594, 97 S.Ct. 2497 (1977)	14,21
Wainwright v. Witt, U.S, 83 L.Ed.2d 841 (1985)	31
Walt Disney World Co. v. Althouse, 427 So.2d 1135 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	27
Weems v. State, 451 So.2d 1027 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	52
Whack v. Seminole Memorial Hospital Inc., 456 So.2d 561 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	50
White v. State, 403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981) cert. denied, 463 U.S. 1229 (1983)	45
Williams v. State, 396 So.2d 267 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	38

	PAGE NO.
Witt v. State, 465 So.2d 510 (Fla. 1985)	32
Witt v. Wainwright,U.S, 84 L.Ed.2d 801 (1985)	31,32
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Fed.R.Crim.P. 52(b)	21
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.410	27
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.701(d)(11)	52
§798.02, Florida Statutes (1983)	33
§918.07, Florida Statutes (1983)	27
§921.141(6)(b), Florida Statutes (1983)	40
§921.141(6)(f), Florida Statutes (1983)	40
Till Death Do Us Part: A Study of Spouse Murder	46
